

In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

09 06.11.2025
Sc Ct. no.10

WPA 21986 OF 2025

Abdul Fattar Koyal

VS.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

For the Petitioner : Mr. Sattwik Bhattacharyya
Mr. Aashutosh Bhattacharyya
Mr. Titas Niyogi
Mr. Rohit Basak
Ms. Reshma Sharma.

For the Respondents/State:

Mr. Pantu Deb Roy, Ld. AGP
Mr. Gourav Das
Ms. Barnali Gupta.

For the Respondents No.4:

Mr. Sanat Kumar Roy

1. Affidavit-of-service, filed by the learned Counsel for the petitioner in Court today, is taken on record.
2. Mr. Sattwik Bhattacharyya, learned counsel appears for the petitioner.
3. Mr. Pantu Deb Roy, learned Additional Government Pleader who generally appears in this type of matters is present in Court today. He shall appear with other State counsels who are already engaged in this matter. His appearance shall be regularized accordingly.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish a copy of the writ petition upon Mr. Pantu Deb Roy, learned Additional Government Pleader.
5. Mr. Sanat Kumar Roy, learned counsel appears for the respondent no.4.
6. The matter is heard at length.
7. The parties are directed to bring judgments on the issue with regard to competence of the authority to issue stage carriage permit in respect of inter region route.
8. The matter to appear under the heading "Motion" on November 18, 2025.

(Smita Das De, J.)